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support; personnel training and training 
equipment; weapon system and 
software support; U.S. Government and 
contractor technical, engineering, and 
logistics personnel services; and other 
related elements of logistical and 
program support. 

(iv) Military Department: Army (NE– 
B–WJP) 

(v) Prior Related Cases, if any: None 
(vi) Sales Commission, Fee, etc., Paid, 

Offered, or Agreed to be Paid: None 
(vii) Sensitivity of Technology 

Contained in the Defense Article or 
Defense Services Proposed to be Sold: 
None 

(viii) Date Report Delivered to 
Congress: March 16, 2021 

*As defined in Section 47(6) of the 
Arms Export Control Act. 

POLICY JUSTIFICATION 

The Netherlands—AH–64 Pilot Training 
and Logistics Support 

The Government of the Netherlands 
has requested support for the Royal 
Netherlands Air Force AH–64 training 
program, to include fuel; base operating 
support; facilities; publications and 
technical documentation; pilot training; 
AH–64D to AH–64E conversion training 
support; personnel training and training 
equipment; weapon system and 
software support; U.S. Government and 
contractor technical, engineering, and 
logistics personnel services; and other 
related elements of logistical and 
program support. The total overall 
estimated value is $190 million. 

This proposed sale will support the 
foreign policy and national security of 
the United States by helping to improve 
the security of a NATO ally which is an 
important force for political stability 
and economic progress in Europe. 

The proposed sale will improve the 
Netherlands’ capability to maintain a set 
of highly trained and deployment-ready 
Royal Netherlands Air Force Apache 
units via continued training activities at 
Fort Hood, Texas. This training includes 
the AMERICAN FALCON exercise, 
which serves as a certifying event for 
Dutch military units and personnel to 
deploy abroad, often supporting U.S.- 
led coalition operations. The 
Netherlands will have no difficulty 
absorbing this training and support into 
its armed forces. 

The proposed sale of this equipment 
and support will not alter the basic 
military balance in the region. 

This proposed sale does not contain 
any principal contractor. There are no 
known offset agreements proposed in 
connection with this potential sale. 

Implementation of this proposed sale 
will not require the assignment of any 
additional U.S. Government or 
contractor representatives to the 
Netherlands. 

There will be no adverse impact on 
U.S. defense readiness as a result of this 
proposed sale. 
[FR Doc. 2021–16769 Filed 8–4–21; 8:45 am] 
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DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE 

Office of the Secretary 

[Docket ID DoD–2021–OS–0079] 

Proposed Collection; Comment 
Request 

AGENCY: Office of the Under Secretary of 
Defense for Personnel and Readiness, 
Department of Defense (DoD). 
ACTION: Information collection notice. 

SUMMARY: In compliance with the 
Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the 
Office of the Under Secretary of Defense 
for Personnel and Readiness announces 
a proposed public information 
collection and seeks public comment on 
the provisions thereof. Comments are 
invited on: Whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information shall have 
practical utility; the accuracy of the 
agency’s estimate of the burden of the 
proposed information collection; ways 
to enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and ways to minimize the 
burden of the information collection on 
respondents, including through the use 
of automated collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology. 
DATES: Consideration will be given to all 
comments received by October 4, 2021. 
ADDRESSES: You may submit comments, 
identified by docket number and title, 
by any of the following methods: 

Federal eRulemaking Portal: http://
www.regulations.gov. Follow the 
instructions for submitting comments. 

Mail: DoD cannot receive written 
comments at this time due to the 
COVID–19 pandemic. Comments should 
be sent electronically to the docket 
listed above. 

Instructions: All submissions received 
must include the agency name, docket 
number and title for this Federal 
Register document. The general policy 
for comments and other submissions 
from members of the public is to make 
these submissions available for public 

viewing on the internet at http://
www.regulations.gov as they are 
received without change, including any 
personal identifiers or contact 
information. 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To 
request more information on this 
proposed information collection or to 
obtain a copy of the proposal and 
associated collection instruments, 
please write to Defense Human 
Resources Activity, 4800 Mark Center 
Drive, Suite 08F05, Alexandria, VA 
22350, LaTarsha Yeargins, 571–372– 
2089. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 
Title; Associated Form; and OMB 

Number: Problematic Sexual Behavior 
in Children and Youth Information 
System; OMB Control Number 0704– 
PSBC. 

Needs and Uses: This information 
collection provides incident and case 
management data on problematic sexual 
behavior between children and youth as 
required by the John S. McCain National 
Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal 
Year 2019 (Pub. L. 115–232), Section 
1089, Policy on Response to Juvenile on 
Juvenile Problematic Sexual Behavior 
Committed on Military Installations. 
This statute requires policy 
development, data collection, and 
Family Advocacy Program (FAP) 
involvement through a multi- 
disciplinary response to problematic 
sexual behavior in children and youth 
(PSB–CY) occurring on military 
installations. The purpose of the 
collection is to determine eligibility for 
FAP services and to initiate a case 
record that will inform and support the 
development and implementation of 
well-coordinated safety plans, evidence 
informed support and intervention 
services, and referrals to specialized 
care when needed that meet the 
complex needs of children, youth, and 
their families involved in incidents of 
PSB–CY. 

Affected Public: Individuals or 
households. 

Annual Burden Hours: 2,000 hours. 
Number of Respondents: 2,000. 
Responses per Respondent: 1. 
Annual Responses: 2,000. 
Average Burden per Response: 1 hour. 
Frequency: On occasion. 

Dated: July 28, 2021. 
Aaron T. Siegel, 
Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison 
Officer, Department of Defense. 
[FR Doc. 2021–16746 Filed 8–4–21; 8:45 am] 
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